

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT

Case No. 3D21-2063

TROPICAL AUDUBON SOCIETY and MICHELLE GARCIA

Appellants,

v.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA and STATE OF FLORIDA,
ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION,

Appellees.

Appeal from the State of Florida Administration Commission
(Case No. ACC-20-005)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, 1000
FRIENDS OF FLORIDA, and MIAMI WATERKEEPER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT TROPICAL AUDUBON SOCIETY and MICHELLE GARCIA**

April 7, 2022

ELIZABETH FATA CARPENTER

elizabeth@evergladeslaw.org

Florida Bar No.: 123542

LISA INTERLANDI

lisa@evergladeslaw.org

Florida Bar No.: 146048

S. ANSLEY SAMSON

ansley@evergladeslaw.org

Florida Bar No.: 86398

Everglades Law Center, Inc.

North Palm Beach, FL 33408

(786) 496-3309

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

II. IMPACTS OF THIS RULING ON EVERGLADES RESTORATION2

 A. Everglades and the Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan 4

 B. The Florida Legislature Has Made Clear that Everglades Restoration Is a Top State Priority 7

 C. The Commission’s Final Order Threatens the Statewide Comprehensive Planning Scheme and the State Priorities That Comprehensive Plans Protect, Including the Protection and Restoration of the Everglades Ecosystem and Biscayne Bay. 9

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT14

 A. The Commission Did Not State With Particularity Its Reasons For Rejecting the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law As Required By Section 120.57(1)(I). 14

 B. The Commission Incorrectly Applied the “Competent and Substantial Evidence” Standard17

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Freimuth v. State</i> , 272 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1972) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Garcia v. State</i> , 46 Fla. L. Weekly D2334 (Fla. 4th DCA October 27, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Kibler v. Dep't of Prof'l Reg.</i> , 418 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Prysi v. Dep't of Health</i> , 823 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Scholastic Book Fairs, Inc. v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 671 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Verleni v. Dep't of Health, Bd. of Podiatric Med.</i> , 853 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Yerks v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 219 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) | 18, 19, 21, 23 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Fla Stat. § 120.57 | 11 |
| Fla Stat. § 163.3184(5)(a) | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 120.536(1)..... | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 163.3161(3)..... | 9 |
| Fla. Stat. § 163.3161(4)..... | 9 |
| Fla. Stat. § 163.3177(1)..... | 10 |
| Fla. Stat. § 163.3177(1)(f) | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 163.3177(2)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| Fla. Stat. § 373.4592(e)..... | 8 |
| Fla. Stat. § 373.4592(h)..... | 8 |
| Fla. Stat. § 373.616 | 8 |
| Fla. Stat. § 120.57(1)(l)..... | passim |
| Fla. Stat. § 373.4592(a)..... | 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------------|
| Biscayne Bay and Southeastern Everglades Ecosystem Restoration Project Management Plan..... | 7 |
| Miami-Dade County Comprehensive Development Master Plan | 2, 9 |
| National Academies of Sciences Engineering and Medicine: Progress Toward Restoring the Everglades: The Eighth Biennial Review—2020.. | 4, 5, 6 |
| Rigot and DeMeo, <i>Florida’s 1996 Administrative Procedure Act</i> , Florida Bar Journal 71, at 12 (Mar. 1997)..... | 11, 12 |
| Sellers, <i>More APA Reform: The 1999 Amendments to Florida’s Administrative Procedure Act</i> , Florida Bar Journal 73, at 78 (July/Aug. 1999)..... | 12 |
| Water Resources Development Act of 2000 | 6 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| Art. II, § 7(a), Fla. Const. | 8 |
